

No. 20-905

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283,

*Petitioner,*

v.

E.M.D.H. EX REL. L.H. AND S.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

AMY J. GOETZ  
SCHOOL LAW CENTER, LLC  
452 Selby Avenue  
Suite 2E  
Saint Paul, MN 55101

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE A. FLYNN  
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Petitioner Misinterprets The Eighth Circuit’s Decision .....	14
II. Petitioner’s Mischaracterization Of The Decision Below Undermines All Of Its Arguments For Certiorari.....	20
A. There Is No Split On The Question Presented .....	20
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Analysis Of The Statute Of Limitations Is Correct .....	24
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review .....	29
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding Can Be Affirmed On Two Alternative Grounds .....	30
B. Even If The Child-Find Claims Were Time-Barred In Full, That Would Not Affect The Remedies Awarded .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	23
<i>Avila v. Spokane School District 81</i> , 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>B.B. v. Delaware College Preparatory Academy</i> , 803 F. App'x 593 (3d Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>C.B. v. Special School District No. 1</i> , 636 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>D.K. v. Abington School District</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb County School District</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	5
<i>Evan H. v. Unionville-Chadds Ford School District</i> , No. 07-4990, 2008 WL 4791634 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2008) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Figueroa v. District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department, 633 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i> .....	18, 25, 27
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009)</i> .....	6, 29, 33
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)</i> .....	5
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley School District Authority, 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)</i> .....	21, 23
<i>Hamer v. City of Trinidad, 924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 644 (2019)</i> .....	16, 17, 25, 27, 28
<i>Jana K. v. Annville-Cleona School District, 39 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D. Pa. 2014)</i> .....	23, 28
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007)</i> .....	25
<i>In re Minnetonka Public Schools v. M.L.K., No. 20-1036, 2021 WL 780723 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2021)</i> .....	3, 19
<i>In re Mirapex Products Liability Litigation, 912 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	13, 18
<i>Mr. P. v. West Hartford Board of Education, 885 F.3d 735 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 322 (2018)</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	17, 25
<i>P.P. v. West Chester Area School District,</i> 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Poly-Med, Inc. v. Novus Scientific Pte. Ltd.,</i> --- F. App'x ---, 2021 WL 37449 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Reid v. District of Columbia,</i> 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Reyes v. Manor Independent School District,</i> 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A) .....	5, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(B) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)(A)(i).....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(E)(i).....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) .....	1, 6, 25, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D)(ii) .....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006) .....	26
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 Gonz. L. Rev. 271 (2008).....	16, 17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003) .....	27
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Violation Doctrine</i> , 41 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 343 (2015).....	17
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	27
